

---

MARK LEWIS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GWENDOLYN L. HARRIS, et al.,

Defendants.

---

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION, MERCER COUNTY

DOCKET NO. MER-L-15-03

Before:

Honorable Linda R. Feinberg, A.J.S.C.

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN,  
GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE  
A Professional Corporation  
One Riverfront Plaza  
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5496  
(973) 596-4500  
Lawrence S. Lustberg, Esq.  
Jennifer Ching, Esq.

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street  
Suite 1500  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 809-8585  
David S. Buckel, Esq.  
Susan L. Sommer, Esq.  
Adam Aronson, Esq.

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD ..... 5

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 10

    Point I: Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Summary Judgment On Their  
    Claim To Equal Protection Under the State Constitution ..... 10

    A. Article I, Paragraph 1 Of The New Jersey Constitution  
    Grants A Broad Guarantee Of Equality ..... 11

    B. The New Jersey Supreme Court Has Rejected The Federal  
    Tiered Equal Protection Analysis And Instead Adopted A  
    More Flexible Balancing Test To Evaluate Equal Protection  
    Claims Under The State Constitution ..... 13

        1. The Balancing Test Is Nuanced And Recognizes  
        That There Is A Continuum Of Rights And State  
        Interests That Must Be Weighed In Every Case ..... 13

        2. All Unequal Treatment By The State Is Subject  
        To The Balancing Test, Whether Infringing On  
        Rights That Are Fundamental Or Derived From  
        Other Constitutional, Statutory Or Additional  
        Interests ..... 17

    C. Applying the New Jersey Balancing Test, The State’s  
    Refusal To Allow Each Of The Individual Plaintiffs The  
    Same Right To Marry The Unique Person With Whom  
    They Wish To Spend Their Lives, A Right That The  
    State Has Created And Provided To Others, Violates  
    The State Guarantee of Equal Protection ..... 21

1.	The Plaintiffs’ Interest In Marrying Their Life Partners Is Extremely Weighty .....	22
a.	The Centrally Important Choice To Marry Is Among The Most Personal And Intimate Exercises Of Individual Autonomy .....	23
b.	Marriage Is A Profound Expression Of Emotional Support And Dedication To Another Person, And One Of The Strongest Public Expressions Of A Person’s Commitment .....	25
c.	Marriage Is An Expression Of One’s Values And Beliefs .....	28
d.	Only Inclusion In Marriage Makes Possible The Realization Of Widely Held Dreams Many Hold For Their Futures .....	30
e.	Marriage Is A Gateway To A Comprehensive Legal Structure That Helps To Build And Shelter A Family .....	33
f.	Marriage Also Includes A Vast Web Of Social Support .....	37
g.	Regardless Whether Plaintiffs’ Interest In Marriage Is Characterized As Fundamental, Statutory, Or Of Some Other Dimension, Its Enormous Weight Cannot Be Denied .....	41
2.	The Infringement On Plaintiffs’ Interest In Marriage Is Total; The State Has Erected A Practical Bar To Any Meaningful Exercise Of This Right .....	43
3.	The State’s Historical And Definitional Justifications For Its Discrimination Are Circular And Legally Insignificant .....	44

a.	A Desire To Preserve A History and Tradition Of Exclusion Is Not A Legitimate Or Sufficient Government Interest To Sustain The Discriminatory Exclusion Here . . . . .	45
i.	Analogous Justifications That Marriage Is Simply By Definition Reserved to Same-race Partners, Invoked By Generations Of Courts To Justify Anti-miscegenation Laws, Have Been Rejected . . . . .	46
ii.	<u>Perez v. Lippold</u> . . . . .	49
iii.	<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> . . . . .	51
iv.	<u>Loving</u> And <u>Perez</u> Rejected The Contention That The Anti- miscegenation Laws, Like The Marriage Restriction At Issue Here, Have “Equal Application” And Are Facially Neutral . . . . .	51
v.	The Courts Also Have Rejected Outmoded Definitions Of The Role Of Gender In The Institution Of Marriage . . . . .	53
vi.	Canada’s Recent Judicial Decision Recognizing The Constitutional Right Of Same-Sex Couples To Marry Rejected The Same Justification Asserted By The State Here . . . . .	55
b.	The Desire To Remain In Uniformity With Other States’ Discriminatory Definition Of Marriage Cannot Justify Discrimination Against New Jersey Citizens . . . . .	56

4. On Balance, The Plaintiffs’ Interest In The Right To Marry Far Outweighs The State’s Interest In Perpetuating A Discriminatory Definition Of Marriage And Denying Any Meaningful Access To This Central Institution . . . . . 58

Point II: Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Summary Judgment On Their Claim To The Fundamental Right To Marry Protected Under the State Constitution . . . . . 59

A. Article I, Paragraph 1 Guarantees The Right To Liberty And Happiness Of “All Persons,” And Does Not Except Gay And Lesbian People . . . . . 59

B. The New Jersey Supreme Court Recognizes The Extent Of The Liberties At Stake And That The Constitution Must Be Read In Light Of A Changing Society In Giving Definition To The Fundamental Rights Of All . . . . . 60

C. As The U. S. Supreme Court Most Recently Instructed In Lawrence, In Keeping With New Jersey’s Own Constitutional Principles, Our Constitutional Liberties Are Not Frozen In Past Conceptions And Must Be Interpreted To Give Meaning To The Vital Principles At Stake . . . . . 64

D. Canada’s Recent Decision Recognized That Exclusionary Definitions Of Marriage Do Not Pose A Limitation On Constitutional Rights To Liberty . . . . . 68

E. The State’s Asserted Interests Cannot As A Matter Of Law Justify The Infringement On Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Right To Marry . . . . . 70

CONCLUSION . . . . . 71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Baker v. Nelson</u> , 191 <u>N.W.2d</u> 185 (Minn. 1971) .....	57
<u>Barone v. Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 107 <u>N.J.</u> 355 (1987) .....	13, 15, 21
<u>Blake v. Sessions</u> , 94 <u>Okl.</u> 59 (1923) .....	48
<u>Bowers v. Hardwick</u> , 478 <u>U.S.</u> 186 106 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2841 92 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 140 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Boulevard Apartments, Inc. v. Mayor &amp; Council of Borough of Lodi</u> , 110 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 406 (App. Div. 1970) .....	20
<u>Bradwell v. Illinois</u> , 83 <u>U.S.</u> (16 <u>Wall.</u> ) 130, 21 <u>L. Ed.</u> 442 (1872) .....	53
<u>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</u> , 142 <u>N.J.</u> 520 (1995) .....	5
<u>Brown v. Newark</u> , 113 <u>N.J.</u> 565 (1989) .....	15, 18
<u>Caviglia v. Royal Tours of America</u> , 355 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 1 (App. Div. 2002) .....	16, 18, 43
<u>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</u> , 473 <u>U.S.</u> 432 105 <u>S. Ct.</u> 3249 87 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 313 (1985) .....	21
<u>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</u> , 497 <u>U.S.</u> 261 110 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2841 111 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 224 (1990) .....	46
<u>Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</u> , 413 <u>U.S.</u> 528, 93 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2821, 37 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 782 (1973) .....	21
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 505 <u>U.S.</u> 438 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1029 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 349 (1972) .....	21
<u>Forstrom v. Byrne</u> , 341 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 45 (App. Div. 2001) .....	16, 18
<u>Gardner v. N.J. Pinelands Comm'n</u> , 125 <u>N.J.</u> 193 (1991) .....	14
<u>George Harms Constr. Co. v. N.J. Turnpike Auth.</u> , 137 <u>N.J.</u> 8 (1994) .....	14, 21
<u>Greenberg v. Kimmelman</u> , 99 <u>N.J.</u> 552 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>

<u>Halpern v. Attorney General of Canada</u> , 172 <u>O.A.C.</u> 276 (Ont. Ct. App. June 10, 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Harris v. McRae</u> , 448 <u>U.S.</u> 297 100 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2671 65 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 784 (1980) .....	13
<u>In re Adoption by H.N.R.</u> , 285 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 1 (App. Div. 1995) .....	57
<u>In re Lee Ann Grady</u> , 85 <u>N.J.</u> 235 (1981) .....	62, 70
<u>In re Quinlan</u> , 70 <u>N.J.</u> 10 (1976) .....	59, 63
<u>In the Application of Mary Philbrook to an Examination as an Attorney at Law</u> , 17 <u>NJLJ</u> 202 (1984) .....	54
<u>Jackson v. City and County of Denver</u> , 124 <u>P.2d</u> 240 (Colo. 1942) .....	49
<u>Jersey Shore Med. Ctr-Fitkin Hosp. v. Estate of Baum</u> , 84 <u>N.J.</u> 137 (1980) .....	54
<u>Jones v. Lorenzen</u> , 441 <u>P.2d</u> 986 (Okla. 1965) .....	48, 50
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , ___ <u>U.S.</u> ___, 123 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2472, 156 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 523 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lepis v. Lepis</u> , 83 <u>N.J.</u> 139 (1980) .....	54
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 <u>U.S.</u> 1, 87 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1817, 18 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 1010 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 147 <u>S.E.2d</u> 78 (Va. 1966) .....	50
<u>McCann v. Clerk of Jersey City</u> , 167 <u>N.J.</u> 311 (2001) .....	14
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 <u>U.S.</u> 390, 43 <u>S. Ct.</u> 625, 67 <u>L. Ed.</u> 1042 (1923) .....	23
<u>M.T. v. J.T.</u> , 140 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 77 (App. Div. 1976) .....	10
<u>Naim v. Naim</u> , 87 <u>S.E.2d</u> 749 (Va. 1955) .....	49, 50
<u>N.J. Coalition Against the War in the Middle East v. J.M.B. Realty Corp.</u> , 138 <u>N.J.</u> 326 (1994) .....	2, 61, 62
<u>Paterson Tavern &amp; Grill Owners Ass'n. v. Borough of Hawthorne</u> , 57 <u>N.J.</u> 180 (1970) .....	55
<u>Peper v. Princeton Univ. Bd. of Trs.</u> , 77 <u>N.J.</u> 55 (1978) .....	12, 19

<u>Perez v. Lippold</u> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Philadelphia and West Chester R.R. Co. v. Miles</u> , 2 <u>Am. L. Rev.</u> 358 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 1867) .....	48
<u>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</u> , 165 <u>N.J.</u> 609 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Right to Choose v. Byrne</u> , 91 <u>N.J.</u> 287 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Robinson's Case</u> , 131 <u>Mass.</u> 376 (1881) .....	54
<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> , 62 <u>N.J.</u> 473 (1973) .....	13, 15
<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> , 69 <u>N.J.</u> 133 (1975) .....	3
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 <u>U.S.</u> 620 116 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1620 134 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 855 (1996) .....	20
<u>Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters v. Rutgers</u> , 298 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 442 (App. Div. 1997) ...	10, 15
<u>Sanchez v. Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 314 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 11 (App. Div. 1998) .....	15
<u>S. Burlington County NAACP v. Township of Mount Laurel</u> , 67 <u>N.J.</u> 151 (1975) ....	17, 18, 42
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 39 <u>Ga.</u> 321 (1869) .....	48
<u>Singer v. Hara</u> , 522 P.2d 1187 (1974) .....	57
<u>Sojourner A. v. N.J. Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 177 <u>N.J.</u> 318 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Sojourner A. v. N.J. Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 350 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 152 (App. Div. 2002) (2003) .....	15
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 81 <u>N.J.</u> 99 (1979) .....	70
<u>State v. Gibson</u> , 36 <u>Ind.</u> 389 (1871) .....	48
<u>State v. Hairston</u> , 63 <u>N.C.</u> 451 (1869) .....	48
<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 91 <u>N.J.</u> 338 (1982) .....	12
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 75 <u>N.J.</u> 200 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Schmid</u> , 84 <u>N.J.</u> 535 (1980) .....	62



<u>T. v. M</u> , 100 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 530 (Ch. Div.1968) .....	57
<u>Tomarchio v. Township of Greenwich</u> , 75 <u>N.J.</u> 62 (1977) .....	16, 54
<u>Turner v. Safley</u> , 482 <u>U.S.</u> 78, 107 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2254, 96 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 64 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 518 <u>U.S.</u> 515, 116 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2264, 135 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 735 (1996) .....	53
<u>V.C. v. M.J.B.</u> , 163 <u>N.J.</u> 200 (2000) .....	57
<u>Washington Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Bd. of Reveiw</u> , 1 <u>N.J.</u> 545 (1949) .....	19
<u>WHS Realty Co. v. Town of Morristown</u> , 323 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 553 (App. Div. 1999) .....	15, 19, 43
<u>Wilkins v. Zelichowski</u> , 26 <u>N.J.</u> 370 (1958) .....	57
<u>Zablocki v. Redhail</u> , 434 <u>U.S.</u> 374, 98 <u>S. Ct.</u> 673, 54 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 618 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>

### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

<u>N.J. Const.</u> art. I, par. I .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

### **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

California Civil Code § 60 .....	49
California Civil Code § 69 .....	49
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:31-4 .....	33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:34-2 .....	10, 34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:34-23 .....	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:34-23.1 .....	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 3B:5-3 .....	33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 3B:5-4 .....	33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 3B:8-1 .....	33

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 3B:12-25 .....	33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 4B-10 .....	33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 8A:5-18 .....	33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 9:17-44 .....	34, 36
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:62-25 .....	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 34:11-4.5 .....	33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 34:11B-3 .....	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 34:15-13f .....	33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> Title 37, “Marriages and Married Persons” .....	10
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 37:1-3 .....	10
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 43:21-42(b) .....	33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 52:4B-2 .....	33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 54A:8-3.1 .....	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 54:34-1 .....	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 54A:1-2 .....	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 54A:3-3 .....	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:71-78.1 .....	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:71B-23 .....	34
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 10:121C-4.1(c) .....	57
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 18:26-5.11 .....	34, 36

**RULES**

<u>R.</u> 4:46-2(c) .....	4, 5
---------------------------	------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Agence France-Presse, “Belgium Passes Gay Marriage Law,” January 30, 2003 . . . . . 69
- American Gays Eyeing Canada to Get Married, London [Ontario] Free Press, June 14, 2003 . . 55
- Grayson Barber, Privacy and the New Jersey State Constitution,  
213 N.J. Law 15, 16-17 (Feb. 2002) . . . . . 70
- Chambre des Représentants de Belgique, “Ouvrant le mariage à des personnes de  
même sexe et modifiant certaines dispositions du Code civil,” 5e Session de la 50e  
Législature, Doc 50 2165/001 . . . . . 69
- Kate Jaimet, Same-sex marriage finds its way into Canadian Oxford Dictionary,  
Edmonton Journal, Sept. 15, 2003 . . . . . 56
- Kristen Kreisher, Child Welfare League of America, Children’s Voice Article, January 2002 . 57
- Kevin Mumford, After Hughe: Statutory Race Segregation in Colonial America,  
1630-1725, 43 Am. J. Legal Hist. 280 (1999) . . . . . 46
- Laurence C. Nolan, The Meaning of Loving: Marriage, Due Process and Equal  
Protection (1967-1990) as Equality and Marriage, from Loving to Zablocki,  
41 How. L.J. 245 (1998) . . . . . 46
- Parliament of the Netherlands “Act of 21 December 2000 amending Book 1 of the  
Civil Code, concerning the opening up of marriage for persons of the same sex  
(Act on the Opening Up of Marriage),” Staatsblad 2001, No. 9 . . . . . 69
